

**CASE NO. 23-1029**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT  
CINCINNATI, OHIO**

<b>UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,</b>	)
	)
Appellee,	)
	)
vs.	) On appeal from the
	) U.S. District Court for the Western
	) District of Michigan,
	) Case No. 1:20-cr-00183-RJJ-2
<b>BARRY CROFT, JR.,</b>	)
	)
Appellant.	)

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan

---

**APPELLANT BARRY CROFT, JR.'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

---

Timothy F. Sweeney (OH 0040027)  
LAW OFFICE OF TIMOTHY F. SWEENEY  
The 820 Building, Suite 430  
820 West Superior Ave.  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1800  
Phone: (216) 241-5003  
Email: [tim@timsweeneylaw.com](mailto:tim@timsweeneylaw.com)

Counsel for Appellant Barry Croft, Jr.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....2

STATEMENT OF CASE .....3

    A. Indictment & Background .....3

    B. Summary of Trial Evidence as Pertinent to Assigned Errors.....4

        1. Croft’s noisy, but harmless, shouts into cyberspace.....4

        2. Dublin, Ohio.....8

        3. Vac Shack meetings on June 20 and July 3, 2020 .....9

        4. FTX in Cambria, WI .....11

        5. Peebles, Ohio.....13

        6. July through September: chats, texts, and other activities,  
        but not with Croft.....15

        7. Daytime drive-by of the Michigan cottage on 8/29 .....17

        8. FTX in Luther, MI.....20

        9. Nighttime drive-by of the Michigan cottage on 9/12 .....22

        10. The ruse to buy gear; the arrests. ....24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. Croft’s "Conspiracay" Convictions are Based on Evidence that is Insufficient as a Matter of Law, in Violation of Due Process. ....	29
A. Standard of review. ....	29
B. The evidence was insufficient for conviction. ....	29
1. The kidnapping “conspiracy” .....	29
2. The WMD “conspiracy” .....	37
3. Entrapment .....	37
II. When Croft Presented a Colorable Mid-Trial Claim of a Juror’s Bias and Perjury, the Trial Court Denied Croft a <u>Remmer/Phillips</u> Hearing and Thereby Failed to Afford any Meaningful Opportunity to Demonstrate Jury Bias. ....	43
A. Standard of review. ....	43
B. Background facts. ....	43
C. Croft presented a colorable claim of juror bias and perjury which, at a minimum, mandated a <u>Remmer/Phillips</u> hearing at which Croft’s counsel was entitled to participate. ....	47
D. The court failed to provide the required hearing and any “meaningful opportunity” for Croft to demonstrate jury bias. ....	49
III. The Trial Court Prejudicially Denied Croft’s Constitutional Rights to Present a Defense, to Introduce Supporting Evidence, to Confrontation and Effective Cross-Examination, and to a Fair Trial, When it Arbitrarily Barred Evidence Critical to Croft’s Defense and Limited His Cross-Examination of Government Witnesses.....	55
A. Standard of review. ....	55

B. The trial court’s subject evidentiary rulings denied Croft his constitutional rights in addition to violating the Rules of Evidence.....	56
1. Chappel, Plunk, and Robeson’s respective relevant communications by and between Chambers and other FBI handling agents should have been admitted.....	57
2. Chappel, Plunk, and Robeson’s respective relevant communications with and to Fox, Croft, and other alleged “conspirators” should have been admitted.....	64
3. The court should not have placed arbitrary time limits on the cross-examination of Kaleb Franks.....	67
C. A new trial is required.....	72
CONCLUSION.....	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	74
APPELLANT BARRY CROFT, JR.’S DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Barnes v. Joyner, 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014).....48

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973) ..... 56, 63, 72

Chatwin v. United States, 326 U.S. 455 (1946).....35

Connor v. People, 18 Colo. 373, 33 P. 159 (1893).....36

Cunningham v. Shoop, 23 F.4th 636 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 47, 48, 50, 51, 54

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....69

Direct Sales Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 703 (1943) .....32

Hall v. United States, 109 F.2d 976 (10th Cir. 1940).....34

Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....56

Iannelli v. United States, 420 U.S. 770 (1975).....29

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....29

Jacobson v. United States, 503 U.S. 540 (1992) ..... 37, 38

Lippay v. Christos, 996 F.2d 1490 (3rd Cir. 1993) .....61

Love v. People, 160 Ill. 501, 43 N.E. 710 (1896)..... 35, 36

Marino v. United States, 91 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1937) .....33

Mathews v. U.S., 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....38

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....38

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....39

Oswald v. Bertrand, 374 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2004).....51

Pearlman v. United States, 20 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1927).....34

Remmer v. United States, 347 U.S. 227 (1954) ..... 1, 2, 28, 43, 46, 49, 50

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....35

Sears v. United States, 343 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1965).....35

Sherman v. United States, 356 U.S. 369 (1958)..... 61, 63, 66, 67

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982)..... 1, 2, 28, 43, 47, 48, 50, 53, 54

State v. Burnette, 242 N.C. 164, 87 S.E.2d 191 (1955).....35

United States v. Anderson, 76 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1996) .....38

United States v. Blackwell, 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 30, 55

United States v. Boyd, 640 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2011) .....55

United States v. Branham, 97 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 60, 61, 62, 63, 66, 67

United States v. Butler, 494 F.2d 1246 (10th Cir. 1974).....32

United States v. Cabrera, 13 F.4th 140 (2nd Cir. 2021) .....38

United States v. Corrado, 227 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2000).....50

United States v. Coss, 677 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2012) .....39

United States v. Dixon, 396 F. App’x 183 (6th Cir. 2010).....41

United States v. Falcone, 311 U.S. 205 (1940).....32

United States v. French, 977 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2020) .....48

United States v. Gendron, 18 F.3d 955 (1st Cir. 1994) .....41

United States v. Hirsch, 100 U.S. 33 (1879).....34

United States v. Johnson, 954 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020).....52

United States v. Kattar, 840 F.2d 118 (1st Cir. 1988) .....60

United States v. Kettles, 970 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 55, 73

United States v. Lanier, 870 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2017) .....43

United States v. Lanier, 988 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 47, 48, 50, 51, 54

United States v. Luisi, 482 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2007).....61

United States v. McCabe, 812 F.2d 1060 (8th Cir. 1987) .....35

United States v. Morgan, 581 F.2d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....61

United States v. Nall, 949 F.2d 301 (10th Cir. 1991).....32

United States v. Nelson, 922 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1990) .....38

United States v. Owens, 426 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2005).....47

United States v. Reaves, 636 F.Supp. 1575 (E.D. Ky. 1986).....68

United States v. Reed, 167 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 1999).....61

United States v. Reichert, 747 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2014) .....55

United States v. Williams, 503 F.2d 50 (6th Cir. 1974) ..... 32, 33

United States v. Zelinka, 862 F.2d 92 (6th Cir. 1988).....50

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....39

Weaver v. Massachusetts, 582 U.S. 286 (2017) ..... 55, 72

Williams v. Bagley, 380 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2004) .....47

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....48

Wilson v. United States, 275 F. 307 (2nd Cir. 1921) .....34

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. 1201 ..... 3, 29, 34

18 U.S.C. 875(c) .....39

18 U.S.C. 2332a .....3

Fed. Crim. Rule 43(a) ..... 45, 51

Fed.Evid.R. 801(d)(2)(D) ..... 10, passim

Fed.Evid.R. 801(d)(2)(E)..... 62, 63, 64

**Other Authorities**

T. Barrabi, *Michigan Gov. Whitmer was aware of kidnapping plot, state AG says*, FOX NEWS (Oct. 9, 2020).....26

B. Feuerherd, *Molotov cocktail-tossing lawyer sentenced to 15 months for torching NYPD car*, N.Y. POST (Nov. 18, 2022).....5

E. Lawler, *Whitmer Knew of Kidnapping Plot for Weeks, She Tells CNN*, MLIVE (Oct. 9, 2020).....26

Anne B. Poulin, *Party Admissions in Criminal Cases: Should the Government Have to Eat Its Words?*, 87 MINN. L. REV. 401 (2002) ..... 60, 61, 63, 66
